
 

No. MERC/Case No. 27 of 2020/                                                                      29 September, 2020 

NOTICE 

 

Subject: Petition of Cogeneration Association of India for increase the ceiling tariff of Rs 

3.56/kWh kept by MSEDCL under tender no MSEDCL/RE/Bagasse/2019/75 Dated 

27.12.2019 and to extend the bid submission date from 27.01.2020 by at least 2 month. 

     

- Case No. 27 of 2020 

 

              The Petitioner Cogeneration Association of India has filed amended Petition on 

29.5.2020 for increase the ceiling tariff of Rs 3.56/kWh kept by MSEDCL under tender 

no MSEDCL/RE/Bagasse/2019/75 Dated 27.12.2019 and to extend the bid submission 

date from 27.01.2020 by at least 2 month. 

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under- 

 

“By taking recourse to the powers conferred on this Honourable Commission for removal 

of difficulties under REGULATION 19 OF MERC (RENEWABLE PURCHASE OBLIGATIONS, 

ITS COMPLIANCE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF RENEWABLE ENERGY CERTIFICATE 

FRAMEWORK) REGULATIONS, 2019 and all other enabling powers available with this 

Honourable Commission,  this Honourable Commission be pleased to approve the modality of 

procurement of power through MoU executed between the Cogeneration Projects for the balance 

period of their useful life, however, subject to the conditions and taking into consideration the 

points enumerated supra especially paragraph 7 and more particularly clauses ‘B’ [pertaining 

to rate] and ‘F’ [pertaining to tenure] set out herein above.” 

 

1. I am directed to communicate that e-Hearing in this matter is scheduled on Tuesday, 08 

September 2020 at 10.30 am. Kindly refer the Practice Directions dated 11 May 2020 

available on MERC website (www.merc.gov.in) for the protocol to be followed for and 

during the e-Hearing. 

 

2. Petitioner(s) and Respondent(s) shall communicate the name(s), email ID(s), contact 

number(s), and the address(es) of their Representative(s) (maximum 3 persons) who will be 

attending e-Hearing. MERC – IT Team will communicate the credentials for login into e-

Hearing Application and will also provide assistance for using this Application. 

 

3. Documents to be referred during the e-Hearing shall be emailed to ‘ehearing@merc.gov.in’ 

at least one day before the scheduled e-Hearing. The said documents will be uploaded in e-

Hearing Application for reference of the Commission and all concerned parties. During the 

e-Hearing, parties shall refer these uploaded documents only.  

 

4. All communication related to e-Hearing shall be made on ‘ehearing@merc.gov.in’ 

mentioning MERC Case number. 

            

       

                                                                                                     

http://www.merc.gov.in/
mailto:ehearing@merc.gov.in
mailto:ehearing@merc.gov.in


                                                                                                         Sd/-                                                                                                       

                                                                 (R. S. Sonawane) 

                  Dy. Director (Legal) 

 

Cogeneration Association of India 

C/o -(MSFCSF Ltd.), 1st floor,  

Sakhar Sankul, Shivajinagar,  

Pune - 411 005 

E-mail:-  cogenindia.pune@gmail.com 

 

Petitioner 

The Chief Engineering (Renewable Energy), 

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd 

Prakashgad, Plot No G-9, 

Anant Kanekar Marg,  

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 

E-mail:- ceremsedcl@gmail.com / ncetendermsedcl@gmail.com 

 

Respondent No. 1 

 

 

Principal Secretary (Energy) 

Department of Energy, 

Government of Maharashtra 

Mantralaya, Mumbai – 400 032 

Email :- psec.energy@maharashtra.gov.in  

Respondent No. 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 The General Manager,                                             

Maharashtra Energy Development Agency (MEDA) 

MHADA Commercial Complex,  

2nd Floor, Opp. Tridal Nagar,  

Yerawada, Pune - 411 006 

E-mail:-  dg@mahaurja.com 

Impleaded 

Respondent No. 3 

 

mailto:cogenindia.pune@gmail.com
mailto:ceremsedcl@gmail.com
mailto:ncetendermsedcl@gmail.com
mailto:psec.energy@maharashtra.gov.in
mailto:dg@mahaurja.com

